
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1246 
 TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2014 

 
DEATHS AND SUICIDES IN ATOMIC ENERGY CENTRES 

 
1246.  SHRI MOTILAL VORA:  
 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the number of deaths occurred in the nineteen Atomic Energy Centres in the 
 past twenty years and the details of the causes thereof; 
 
(b)  whether Government would conduct an investigation to find out the 
 relationship between radiation and cancer; 
 
(c)  the number of officials in the Atomic Energy Centres who have committed 
 suicides and the reasons therefor; 
 
(d)  whether there is any arrangement for regular health check up of officials  working in 
 the Atomic Energy Centres and if so, the details thereof; and 
 
(e)  the steps taken to make the services of the officials of Atomic Energy Centres 
 more useful? 

ANSWER 
 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS AND 
PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE (DR.JITENDRA SINGH):     

 
(a) Sir, the number of deaths of employees in service in the centres of the Department of 

Atomic Energy (DAE) in the last twenty years is 2564. The reported causes of deaths 

include inter-alia various medical reasons, such as, cardiac arrest, asthma, 

alcoholism, diabetes, malaria, cancer etc., and accidents and suicides. This death 

rate (about 130 deaths per year) among the total DAE employees of well over 40000 

in the 19 centres of DAE is not abnormal, considering the reported annual death rate 

in India being 6 to 8 per thousand population. 

 

(b) Scientific studies through epidemiological surveys of health assessment in respect of 

employees working in the proximity of radiation and staying in the residential complex 

nearby the facility and villages around the atomic energy centres, have been carried 

out by reputed local medical colleges. The analysis of such studies has been carried 

out by the Tata Memorial Hospital (TMH), Mumbai, a premier cancer research centre 

in the country. These studies have shown that there is no statistically significant 

excess in the prevalence of cancer in the radiation workers as compared to that of 

the non-radiation workers. 

Further, a number of international groups, which have studied the possible causal 

effect of radiation among nuclear power plant employees to cause cancer and cancer  
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related deaths have consistently failed to reveal any possible association at all. A 

recent update of a well conducted cohort study from Canada estimating cancer 

incidence from 1956-1994, published in the Journal of Cancer reported no evidence 

of increased cancer risk among Canadian nuclear workers. 

 

(c) During the last twenty years, there were 69 deaths on account of suicides at the 

Centres of DAE, attributable generally to personal reasons. The suicide cases among 

DAE employees of well over 40000 work out to an annual rate of about 8.5 cases per 

100000. This is lower than the suicide rate of 11.4 per 100,000 noted by National 

Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), that was cited as an underestimate in a review in the 

Indian Journal of Psychiatry (2012), and is distinctly much lower than the estimates of 

national average of over 30 suicide cases per 100000. 

 

(d) Yes Sir. Medical examination of occupational workers at each of the DAE Centres is 

carried out regularly, in accordance with regulatory requirement prescribed by the 

Atomic Energy Regulatory Board (AERB). 

 

(e) The Department of Atomic Energy (DAE) is pursuing a roadmap for enhanced rate of 

growth of nuclear share in the national energy-mix, providing a carbon-free 

technology, that aims to make use of abundant indigenous thorium resources for 

achieving energy independence for the country. As a part of the mandate of DAE, 

radiation technologies and radioisotope products have been successfully and 

extensively deployed for diverse applications for societal benefits in Agriculture, Food 

safety and longer preservation, Health care and Industry. These applications have 

made considerable impact in terms of availability of improved crop varieties 

especially oil seeds and pulses (e.g. groundnut, black gram, etc.), food safety and 

enhancement of shelf-life of certain fruits and vegetables, facilitating spices export, 

diagnosis and treatment of several heath conditions, particularly cancer, and 

industrial radiography. DAE has transferred various technologies developed and the 

know-how generated from the DAE programmes and allied spin-off developments, 

including water .purification technologies to Indian industries and entrepreneurs. The 

Department also has interactions with academia and educational centres to support 

human resources development. Study visits by students and teachers from 

educational institutions to DAE centres like BARC and nuclear power plants of NPCIL 

are regularly arranged. The Department participates in national scientific events such 

as exhibitions and science fairs to disseminate information on the DAE programme 

deliveries and for facilitating subsequent academic interactions with the nearby DAE 

Centre(s). 
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